

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 162, § 2, amended. The first sentence of section 2 of chapter 162 of the private and special laws of 1955 is amended to read as follows:

Said Eagle Lake Water and Sewer District is hereby authorized for the purposes aforesaid to take, collect, store, flow, use, detain, distribute and convey to the Town of Eagle Lake or any part thereof or the Plantation of Winterville or any part thereof water from any lake, pond or stream and from any surface or underground brook, spring or vein of water in said Town of Eagle Lake, and is also authorized to locate, construct and maintain dams, cribs, reservoirs, locks, gates, sluices, aqueducts, pipes, conduits, standpipes, hydrants, pumping stations and other necessary structures and equipment therefor, and to do any and all things necessary in providing a system of sewerage and drainage for public purposes and for the health, comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of said district.

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 162, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter .162 of the private and special laws of 1955 is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 4. Authorized to lay mains, pipes, conduits, etc., through public ways and across private lands. The said district is hereby authorized to lay in and through the streets, roads, ways and highways of the Town of Eagle Lake and the Plantation of Winterville and across private lands therein, and to maintain, repair and replace all such pipes, mains, conduits, aqueducts and fixtures as may be necessary and convenient for its corporate purposes, and whenever said district shall lay any pipes or aqueducts in any street, road, way or highway it shall cause the same to be done with as little obstruction as practicable to the public travel, and shall at its own expense without unnecessary delay cause the earth and pavement removed by it to be replaced in proper condition.

Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 162, § 10, amended. Section 10 of chapter 162 of the private and special laws of 1955 is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 10. Property, tax exempt. The property of said district shall be exempt from all taxation in the Town of Eagle Lake and in the Plantation of Winterville.

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 207

AN ACT Authorizing Androscoggin County to Borrow Money for an Addition to the County Jail.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the present Androscoggin County jail, Auburn, Maine, is critically inadequate to meet the needs of the county and an addition to that jail must be immediately provided and is presently essential to the peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of Androscoggin County; and Whereas, the county must finance the construction of such an addition to the county jail through the issue of bonds or notes; and

Whereas, chapter 197 of the private and special laws of 1967 authorizes bonds or notes only for the reconstruction and renovation of the Androscoggin County jail, which may not include the construction of an addition to said jail; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1967, c. 197, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 197 of the private and special laws of 1967 is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 1. To raise money for capital improvements. The county commissioners of the County of Androscoggin are authorized to raise and expend a sum not to exceed \$250,000 for the reconstruction and renovation, or the construction of an addition to, or both, of the Androscoggin County jail, Auburn, Maine.

Sec. 2. Validating clause. Any transaction heretofore entered into by Androscoggin County since April 26, 1968 shall be deemed valid and effective to the same extent as if said chapter 197 of the private and special laws of 1967 had been originally passed in the form to which it is amended by this Act.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 15, 1970

Chapter 208

AN ACT To Amend the Charter of the Community Life Insurance Company.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Community Life Insurance Company seeks to substantially expand its business to other states thus providing employment and insuring public peace; and

Whereas, there exists a conflict with respect to the use of the word "Community" in the corporate name which prevents the corporation from being licensed in several states; and